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BUY 

NIMs stable QoQ; MFI portfolio NPA rises 

IndusInd Bank (IIB) 
 
Summary 
IndusInd bank reported stable NIMs (@ 4.3%) QoQ led by utilization of excess 

liquidity during the quarter. Credit growth remain strong at 21.3% YoY vs 21.5% 

YoY (Q1FY24) led by growth across the segments. Management remains 

confident of strong credit growth to continue (18-23%). MFI portfolio which 

remains key concern area reported rise in GNPA (@4.52% vs 4.39% QoQ). 

Deposit growth stood at 14% YoY vs 14.6% YoY (Q1FY24). Asset quality remains 

stable as GNPA stood at 1.93% vs 1.94% QoQ led by higher write offs. NII grew 

by 18% YoY while NIMs remain stable. PAT grew by 22% YoY due to decline in 

provisions (down 14% YoY). Bank maintains overall provision of Rs15.2bn as 

contingent provisions. We maintain ‘BUY’ rating with a TP of Rs.1,675 at  P/ABV 

of 1.9x FY25. Need to watch out for MFI portfolio. 

Key Highlights and Investment Rationale 
 Credit growth across the segments: Credit growth remain strong at 21.3% YoY 

vs 21.5% YoY (Q1FY24) backed by growth across the segments. Corporate & 

commercial book grew by 18% YoY while consumer finance portfolio grew by 

25% YoY. Deposits grew by 14% YoY led by 20% YoY growth in term deposits.  

 Asset quality stable: GNPA at 1.93% vs 1.94% QoQ; NNPA at 0.57% vs 0.58% 

QoQ with PCR at 71% (vs 71% QoQ). MFI portfolio asset quality concerns 

remain with high fresh slippages. Bank maintains 2.4% loan related provisions 

which provided cushion from adverse impact on P&L. 

 NIMs remain stable: NIMs remain stable at 4.29% (4.29% QoQ) due to 

upwards re-pricing of liability and assets. Cost to Income ratio increased to 

47% vs 46% QoQ due to higher operating expenses (up 7% QoQ). 

 Outlook: Continuation of business strategy under the new CEO has resulted in 

navigating through asset quality concerns better. Further, MD got approval of 

tenure for next 2 years gives the visibility of continuation of growth strategy. 

Financial snapshot (Rs mn) 

Year FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024E FY2025E 

NII 1,35,279 1,50,008 1,75,921 2,06,994 2,41,887 

Change (yoy, %) 12% 11% 17% 18% 17% 

Net Profit 28,364 46,111 73,897 90,864 1,05,706 

Change (yoy, %) -36% 63% 60% 23% 16% 

EPS (Rs) 36.7 59.5 95.2 117.1 136.2 

Change (yoy, %) -42% 62% 60% 23% 16% 

ABV (Rs) 535.2 605.8 681.9 779.1 887.2 

PER (x) 38.7 23.9 14.9 12.1 10.4 

P/ABV (x) 2.7 2.3 2.1 1.8 1.6 

ROE (%) 7.3 10.1 14.4 15.5 15.8 

ROA (%) 0.8 1.2 1.7 1.8 1.8 

GNPA (%) 2.7 2.3 2.0 1.9 2.0 

NNPA (%) 1.1 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.6 

CAR (%) 17.4 18.4 17.9 16.6 16.5 
Source: IDBI Capital Research 
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 TP Rs.1,675 
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Conference Call Highlights 

Operational Performance 

 Diversification initiative has been playing out well in vehicle finance. 

 Vehicle finance loan book grew by 5% QoQ and 22% YoY out of which CV segement had a sequential 

growth of 5% while the market share for LCV financing crossed 10% 

 The total number of loan clients for ‘Bharat Money stores’ business stood at 700,000 with the collection 

efficiency at 99.10% 

 Global diamond and jewelry portfolio has seen a de-growth of 10% QoQ. However, there are no SMA and 

restructured accounts in portfolio. 

 Gross slippages stood at Rs.214cr driven by slippage in a single large account. 

 Avg surplus liquidity stood at Rs.37,000cr during Q2FY24. 

Advances and Deposits 

 Retail deposits stood at 43.7% at the end of Q2FY24. 

 Credit cost reduced to 123 bps from 132 bps QoQ 

 NR deposit up 41% YoY and 7% QoQ 

 Contribution of CD remains low at 3% of deposits 

Asset Quality 

 Retail net slippages in retail loan book were down to Rs 865cr while corporate account slippages increased 

due to a single account slipping during the quarter. 

 Restructured book stood at Rs 910cr 

 Portion of A and above rated customers improved to 77% vs 70% YoY 

 Retail net slippages reduced to 865cr in the quarter. 

 2/3rd of the corporate loan book is linked to EBLR while the balance portion is linked to MCLR. 

 SMA 1 and SMA 2 stood at 0.6% and 0.2% respectively of the overall book. Credit card loan slippages have 

gone up by 60vps during the quarter which was not expected and hence not factored in. 
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Future Guidance 

 The management is of the opinion that the bank has enough levers to keep NIMs in the range of 4.2-4.3% 

despite the elongated rising interest rate cycle 

 Management expects improvement in slippages in retail and micro finance loan book. 

 The bank will start building up buffers in the second half of FY24. The management has affirmed that it will 

not utilize any of its contingent buffers henceforth. 

 Incentive payouts were made to employees during the quarter. The employee costs are expected to 

stabilize going forward. 

 Bank will keep a minimum excess liquidity of Rs.20,000cr in its books at all times. 

 The credit costs are expected to stabilize at 100-110 bps on an overall basis. 

 Gross slippages should stabilize at 2.7%-3%. 

 The unsecured advances as a whole are not expected to cross 5% of the total loan portfolio. 

 The overall advances growth is expected to be in the range of 18-23% on a yearly basis. 

 Incremental cost of deposits should be in the range of 10-20bps over the next 2 quarters. The 

management does not expect any significant upticks in the same. 

Other key highlights 

 A large NBFC lost major market share in LCV finance which has resulted in the increase in market share for 

the bank in the said segment. 

 Bank has tied up with major tournaments in order to improve its brand recognition. 

 The bank is targeting a break-even period of less than 18 months for its newly launched digital application. 

 ‘Indusmobile’ registered a growth of 30% YoY. 

 UPI transactions grew by 70% YoY and active client transactions are up 20% YoY. 

 Credit card spends grew by 7% QoQ. The merchant acquiring business has a credit cost of 2.5-3%. It is 

largely an unsecured business, however, the yields from the same are high. 
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Exhibit 1: Quarterly Snapshot (Rs mn) 

Year-end: March Q2FY24 Q2FY23 Q1FY24 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 

Interest Income 1,12,478 87,080 1,07,297          29.2              4.8  

Interest Expenses 61,711 44,060 58,625          40.1              5.3  

Net Interest Income 50,767 43,021 48,671          18.0              4.3  

NIM (%) 4.3 4.2 4.3 5 bps 0 bps 

Non-Interest Income 22,818 20,108 22,098          13.5              3.3  

Operating Income 73,585 63,129 70,769          16.6              4.0  

Staff Cost 9,566 7,347 8,629          30.2           10.9  

Other Op Exp 25,210 20,585 23,839          22.5              5.7  

Total Operating Expenses 34,776 27,932 32,468          24.5              7.1  

Cost to Income (%) 47.3 44.2 45.9 301 bps 138 bps 

Operating Profit 38,809 35,197 38,301          10.3              1.3  

Provisions 9,738 11,411 9,916        (14.7)          (1.8) 

PBT 29,071 23,786 28,385          22.2              2.4  

Tax           7,256            5,919            7,149           22.6              1.5  

-effective tax rate 25.0 24.9 25.2 8 bps -23 bps 

PAT 21,815 17,867 21,236          22.1              2.7  

EPS (Rs) 28.1 23.0 27.4          21.8              2.6  

BV (Rs) 746.3 651.5 736.5          14.5              1.3  

Deposits 35,97,865 31,55,320 34,70,470          14.0              3.7  

Advances 31,54,541 26,01,288 30,13,170          21.3              4.7  

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 
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Exhibit 2: ROE Decomposition 

(%) FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E 

NII 4.0 3.9 4.1 4.2 4.2 

Fees 1.5 1.8 1.9 2.0 2.0 

Other Income 0.4 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Net Revenue 6.0 5.8 6.0 6.2 6.2 

Op.Exp 2.5 2.5 2.7 2.8 2.8 

Op.Profit 3.5 3.3 3.3 3.4 3.4 

Provisions 2.4 1.7 1.0 1.0 1.0 

PBT 1.1 1.6 2.3 2.5 2.4 

Tax 0.3 0.4 0.6 0.6 0.6 

PAT 0.8 1.2 1.7 1.8 1.8 

Leverage (x) 8.6 8.4 8.4 8.4 8.7 

ROE 7.3 10.1 14.4 15.5 15.8 

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 

  



 

 

IndusInd Bank | Q2FY24 Result Review 

6 
 

Exhibit 3: One-year forward P/ABV (FY14-19) 

 

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 

Exhibit 4: One-year forward P/ABV (14-24) 

 

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 
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Exhibit 5: Advances growth continued to show strong growth momentum 

 

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 

 

Exhibit 6: Slippage ratio inched up marginally QoQ. 

 

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 
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Exhibit 7: Net Interest margin remained stable on a QoQ basis 

 

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 

 

Exhibit 8: Asset quality remained stable QoQ. 

 

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 
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Exhibit 9: Deposits growth inched up during the qtr 

 

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 

 

Exhibit 10: CASA per Branch  Exhibit 11: Deposit per Branch 

  

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 
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Exhibit 12: ~250-300 incremental new branches to 
be added during FY24 

Exhibit 13: Branch addition remained muted during 
the qtr 

  

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 

 

Exhibit 14: Return on Assets remained stable on a 
sequential basis 

Exhibit 15: Cost to Income Ratio inched up QoQ 

  

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 
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Exhibit 16: Cost of Deposits increased sequentially Exhibit 17: Yield on Advance inched up marginally 
QoQ 

  

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 

 

Exhibit 18: Return on Equity remained stable on a 
sequential basis 

Exhibit 19: Credit Cost to remain in the range of 1.1-
1.3% in FY24 

 

 

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 
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Exhibit 20: Cost to Assets inched up QoQ Exhibit 21: CAR remains comfortable 

 
 

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 
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Exhibit 23: Composition of Advances-In Mn 

Product Wise Advances (In Mn) Q2FY24 Q2FY23 Q1FY24 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 

Commercial vehicle loans                           9.8                     9.7                     9.7  5 bps 6 bps 

Utility vehicle loans                           3.4                     2.9                     3.3  53 bps 14 bps 

Small CV                           1.2                     1.2                     1.2  -3 bps 1 bps 

2Wheeler loans                           1.5                     1.7                     1.6  -14 bps -6 bps 

Car loans                           3.7                     3.6                     3.7  15 bps 5 bps 

Tractor                           3.0                     3.3                     3.2  -27 bps -12 bps 

Equipment financing                           3.3                     3.4                     3.4  -9 bps -7 bps 

Credit Cards                           3.0                     2.7                     3.0  27 bps 2 bps 

LAP                           3.2                     3.6                     3.3  -33 bps -8 bps 

PL/MA/BL/AHL/Others                           6.6                     4.9                     5.9  173 bps 70 bps 

Business Banking                           4.9                     4.8                     4.9  6 bps -4 bps 

Micro Finance                        10.9                   11.4                   10.6  -49 bps 28 bps 

Corporate Banking                        45.4                   46.8                   46.3  -143 bps -90 bps 

Total                          100                    100                    100    
 

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 

 

Exhibit 24: Statement of Standard Assets & Other Provisions 

Product Wise Advances (In Mn) Q1FY23 Q2FY23 Q3FY23 Q4FY23 Q1FY24 Q2FY24 

Specific Provision 42,020 39,130 39,590 40,410 41,240 42,800 

Floating Provisions 700 700 700 700 700 700 

Standard Contingent Provisions 30,030 26,530 21,920 19,000 17,000 15,200 

Standard Asset Provisions 10,950 11,550 12,140 13,130 13,450 13,970 

Loan Related Provisions 83,700 77,910 74,350 73,240 72,390 72,670 

Provision Coverage Ratio (%) 72 72 71% 71 71 71 

Total loan related Provisions (% of GNPA) 141 140 130% 126 121 118 
 

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 
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Financial Summary 

Profit & Loss Account                                      (Rs mn) 

Year-end: March FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E 

Net interest income 1,20,587 1,35,279 1,50,008 1,75,921 2,06,994 2,41,887 

    Change (yoy, %) 36% 12% 11% 17% 18% 17% 

Fees 64,073 50,710 68,049 81,858 97,807 1,15,412 

Other Income 5,440 14,876 4,664 -195 -228 -267 

Net Revenue 1,90,100 2,00,865 2,22,721 2,57,585 3,04,573 3,57,033 

Operating expenses 82,373 83,598 95,593 1,14,120 1,35,787 1,59,467 

Employee expenses 22,085 22,135 24,883 30,305 37,822 43,868 

Other expenses 60,288 61,463 70,709 83,815 97,965 1,15,599 

Pre-Provision Profit 1,07,727 1,17,267 1,27,129 1,43,465 1,68,786 1,97,565 

    Change (yoy, %) 33% 9% 8% 13% 18% 17% 

Provision 46,521 79,425 65,392 44,868 47,359 56,304 

PBT 61,206 37,841 61,737 98,596 1,21,427 1,41,261 

Taxes 17,027 9,478 15,625 24,699 30,563 35,555 

    Effective tax rate (%) 28% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 

Net profit 44,179 28,364 46,111 73,897 90,864 1,05,706 

    Change (yoy, %) 34% -36% 63% 60% 23% 16% 

EPS 63.7 36.7 59.5 95.2 117.1 136.2 

Return on Equity (%) 14.4 7.3 10.1 14.4 15.5 15.8 

Return on Assets (%) 1.5 0.8 1.2 1.7 1.8 1.8 
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Balance Sheet   (Rs mn) 

Year-end: March FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E 

Capital 6,935 7,734 7,747 7,759 7,759 7,759 

Reserves 3,40,130 4,25,920 4,69,226 5,38,458 6,15,355 7,05,543 

Networth 3,47,065 4,33,654 4,76,972 5,46,217 6,23,114 7,13,302 

Deposits 20,20,398 25,62,050 29,36,813 33,64,381 39,38,430 46,15,808 

   Current deposits 2,84,400 3,60,601 3,68,389 5,09,179 5,90,765 6,92,371 

   Saving deposits 5,31,298 7,10,654 8,88,256 8,41,284 9,84,608 11,53,952 

   Term deposit 12,04,700 14,90,794 16,80,168 20,13,918 23,63,058 27,69,485 

Borrowings 6,07,535 5,13,228 4,73,232 4,90,112 5,10,035 8,24,979 

Other liabilities 95,577 1,20,796 1,32,728 1,77,330 1,87,047 1,68,182 

Total Liab. & Equity 30,70,575 36,29,727 40,19,746 45,78,042 52,58,627 63,22,271 

       

Cash 1,60,036 5,63,272 6,82,745 5,65,112 5,53,550 8,13,246 

Advances 20,67,832 21,25,954 23,90,515 28,99,237 34,21,099 40,36,897 

Investments 5,99,799 6,96,947 7,09,708 8,31,162 9,75,186 11,34,451 

Fixed Assets 18,201 18,094 18,487 19,926 19,926 19,926 

Other Assets 2,24,707 2,25,461 2,18,291 2,62,604 2,88,864 3,17,751 

Total assets 30,70,575 36,29,727 40,19,746 45,78,042 52,58,627 63,22,271 
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Financial Ratios   (%) 

Year-end: March FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E 

Growth       

Deposits 3.7 26.8 14.6 14.6 17.1 17.2 

Advances 10.9 2.8 12.4 21.3 18.0 18.0 

NII 36.3 12.2 10.9 17.3 17.7 16.9 

Pre-Provision Profit 33.2 8.9 8.4 12.9 17.6 17.1 

Net Profit 33.8 (35.8) 62.6 60.3 23.0 16.3 

Spreads       

Yield on Assets 11.1 9.7 8.9 9.3 10.0 9.8 

Cost of Funds 6.4 5.2 4.7 5.0 5.5 5.4 

NIM 4.4 4.4 4.2 4.4 4.5 4.4 

CASA 40.4 41.8 42.8 40.1 40.0 40.0 

Operating Efficiency       

Cost-to-Income 43.3 41.6 42.9 44.3 44.6 44.7 

Cost-to-Assets 2.8 2.5 2.5 2.7 2.8 2.8 

Asset Quality       

GNPA 2.5 2.7 2.3 2.0 1.9 2.0 

NNPA 0.9 1.1 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.6 

Provision Coverage 63.3 60.2 71.0 69.4 71.0 69.2 

Credit Cost 2.4 3.8 2.9 1.7 1.5 1.5 

Capital Adequacy       

CAR 15.0 17.4 18.4 17.9 16.6 16.5 

Tier I 14.6 16.8 16.8 16.4 15.7 15.2 

Valuation       

EPS 64 37 60 95 117 136 

ABV 474 535 606 682 779 887 

P/E 22.3 38.7 23.9 14.9 12.1 10.4 

P/ABV 3.0 2.7 2.3 2.1 1.8 1.6 

ROE 14.4 7.3 10.1 14.4 15.5 15.8 

ROA 1.5 0.8 1.2 1.7 1.8 1.8 

RORWA 1.9 1.1 1.6 2.3 2.3 2.2 

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 
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Notes 
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